These % reductions are applied to the revenues linked to motor vehicle insurance policies

in 2015, namely: 133 billion euros (Insurance Europe, 2015). The resulting estimates are

given in Table 30.

According to these projections, losses could represent up to 53 billion euros in 2050. With

an eventual 90% accident decrease in the future (as Albright et al., 2017 estimates), these

reduction ranges in motor vehicle insurance premiums could be larger (as also noted in

Albright et al., 2017).

It is important to mention that new revenues from new insurance categories (e.g. cyber

security, product liability for software and hardware) are not considered in these

calculations. Another significant consideration in this sector is the possibility for some

double counting with other sectors, given that a large part of insurance costs is spent on

car repair after accidents, health costs and legal costs.

At this stage, the analysis is done without specifically distinguishing between passenger

and commercial vehicles.

As a result, the range of possible effects is summarized in Table 30.

90

Table 30. Potential effects of AVs in the insurance sector

Effects of AVs on the

insurance industry

Baseline Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

2015 2025 2050 2025 2050 2025 2050 2025 2050

Change in insurance

premiums with respect to

2015 (%)

- - - -10% -15% -15% -20% -30% -40%

Revenues per year from

motor vehicle premium

(billion euros) (119)

130 - - 120 115 115 105 95 80

Change in motor vehicle

premium revenues with

respect to 2015 (billion

euros)

- - - -10 -15 -15 -25 -35 -50

Source: Own elaborations.

(119) Revenue figures are rounded for simplification and in accordance to their actual meaning.

91

3.2.7 Maintenance and repair

3.2.7.1 Scope and size

This sector has a direct correspondent in the Eurostat NACE Rev. 2 database, covering

specifically the activities related to the maintenance and repair of motor vehicles. The EU-

28 data suggests that more than 1.5 million people work in this sector, which represents

approximately 0.4% of the total EU GVA.

Detailed figures corresponding to this sector in Europe are given below (Table 31).